Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub-Committee

Place: Council Chamber, Council Officers, Monkton Park, Chippenham
SN15 1ER

Date: Monday 12 July 2010

Time: 10.00 am

Matter: Application for a Premises Licence for Abbey House & Gardens,

Market Cross, Malmesbury

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718379 or email
anna.thurman@uwiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir T Carbin Clir J Hubbard
Clir M Griffiths




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for one meeting only.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

Members' Interests

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 7 - 66)

To consider and determine a licensing application in respect of Abbey House
and Gardens, Malmesbury



Agenda ltem 2

Wiltshire Council

N ——=_ Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATIONS
1 Purpose
1.1  These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee and its

Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain the role
of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a
Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for consideration by
the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premis
[...]
erest to do so and, in accordance with the
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended. Public
includes a party and any person assisting or representing a party.

4.1.2 The Committee may require any person attending the Hearing who, in its
opinion, is behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the Hearing and may:

a refuse to permit them to return;

b  permit them to return only on such conditions as the Committee may
specify;

c inthe event that a person is required to leave a Hearing that person may,
before the end of the Hearing, submit to the Committee in writing any
information which they would have given orally.

Prior to the Hearing commencing, the Chairperson shall advise the parties of the
procedure it proposes to follow at the Hearing.

Where a party has previously requested permission for a person(s), other than their
representative, to appear at the Hearing then the Committee shall consider whether to
permit that request.

The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to
exercise their rights.

This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the Hearing;

Where there is a multiple of Interested Parties who have attended the Hearing to make
the same representation then the Committee would normally require that a
spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on behalf of all of
those Interested Parties.

5 Presentation of Submissions

5.1

5.2

5.3

The Chairperson will introduce the Application.

In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring
clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by the
Licensing Authority.

Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson directs
otherwise:

5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will in
particular advise the Committee as to:

a the options available to it;
b the considerations that are relevant in reaching its dec
[...]
 parties after the Committee has deliberated in private
on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the Application and in
any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 5



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Hearing Procedure Summary
The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
Interested Party/Parties.

The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.
The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.
The Applicant addresses the Committee.

Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested
Party/Parties.

Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Committee.
Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties.
Questions by Applicant.

Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or Interested Party/Parties by Members of
the Committee.

Summing up by Parties who have made representations.
Summing up by Applicant.

Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its
decision.

Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may have been
given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make any comments on that
advice.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be released in
writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5

REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (HEARING) Report No:

Date of Meeting 12 July 2010

Title of Report Application for a Premises Licence by Mrs B Pollard for

Abbey House & Gardens, Market Cross, Malmesbury

Link to Corporate
Priorities

None - this is a statutory requirement

Public Report Yes — This matter is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005. These provide that hearings should be held in
public unless the Licensing Authority considers that the public
interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in the

hearing taking place in public.

Summary of Report

An application for a premises licence has been made by Mrs Pollard for which there are
relevant representations.

Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing authority) must hold a hearing to consider the application
having regard to the representations.

In accordance with Section 18 (3) the Licensing Sub Committee is required to take such steps
as it considers necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

The licensing objectives are: -

e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder,
o Public Safety,

e The Prevention of Public Nuisance

¢ The Protection of Children from Harm.

Such steps are: - To modify the conditions of the licence or to reject the whole or part of the
application.

Officer Recommendations

None. Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Other than those implications agreed with the relevant Officers and referred to below, there are
no other implications associated with this report.

Financial Legal Community & Human Equality &
Implications Implications Environmental Resources Diversity
Implications Implications Implications
None Yes None None None
Contact Officer | Mrs Linda Holland Licensing Enforcement Officer 01249 706410

linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 7




Introduction

An application for a premises licence has been made for which there are relevant
representations.

Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing authority) must hold a hearing to consider the
application having regard to these representations.

In accordance with Section 18 (3) the Licensing Sub Committee is required to take
such steps as it considers necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

Options and Options Appraisal

In accordance with Section 18 (3) the Licensing Sub Committee is required to take
such steps as it considers necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

Back
[...]
r J M Dibb 1 Abbots Gardens, Malmesbury

Mr & Mrs Davies St Michael's House, Market Cross, Malmesbury

Mrs S Foster 2 Stable Flats, Abbey House, Market Cross, Malmesbury
Mr & Mrs Lewis Latch Cottage, Oxford Street, Malmesbury

Mr & Mrs Mumford St Michael's Cottage, Market Cross, Malmesbury

Mr P Oura Two Abbot’s Garden, Malmesbury

Mr P Lindrea The Old Brewery House, Market Cross, Malmesbury

Ms J Harding 22 Oxford Street, Malmesbury

No representations were made by Responsible Authorities.
Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix 2

2 representations were received after the 28 day consultation deadline and were not
accepted due to late service.

During the consultation period 6 letters of support from local business and
organisations were received.

Malmesbury & District Chamber of Commerce.

Burton Hill Caravan Park

The Kings Arms Public House, High Street Malmesbury
Abbey Taxis

The Whole Hog Public House, 6 Market Cross Malmesbury
The Old Bell Hotel, Abbey Row, Malmesbury.

Copies of the letters of support are attached as Appendix 3

Page 9




6. Legal Implications
It should be noted that both the premises licence holder and the interested parties
may appeal the decision made by the licensing sub committee. The decision made by
the Licensing sub committee however takes immediate effect.

The Premises Licence Holder and all interested parties have been informed of the
date, time and location of the hearing and their right to be represented.

7. Risk Analysis

Not applicable.

Appendices: e 1. Application for a premises licence under the
Licensing Act 2003
e 2. Copies of relevant representations
e 3. Copies of letters of support
e 4. Location map
Background o The Licensing Act 2003
Documents Used in . The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
the Preparation of this | Guidance issued under sect 182 of the Licensing Act
Report: 2003

Page 10




AffniDixe |

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE APPROVALFOR . S
o § BEY HOUSE -
o RKET CROSS
MALMESBURY
[...]
inment. We have been
hosting a play in the garden at least once a year over the last 13 years and wish to
continue to do so.

Indeed it may be that on occasion during the ten-year life of the premises licence we
may decide to hold a performance of dance or music or film or a small craft festival or
to offer the use of the premises for charitable fund-raising occasions. These are
envisaged as one off occasions to be held from time to time.

We are considering the provision of workshops during school holidays or during the
part of the season when the gardens are normally closed to the public. Such workshops
would be held indoor either in our library or the Belvedere.

Late Night Food:

[ am also requesting permission to offer late night food and drink for the odd wedding
celebration that is required to run until 1.00 a.m. I have no wish to hire out the
facilities ever beyond 1.00 a.m. preferring to finish by 23.30 pm but [ seek this extra
time for the very few occasions I might be willing to agree to it - | have only accepted
one request so far,

Page 12



N R R

the room is capable of hosting 100 people safely. The Belvedere is larger taking 130
seated and we impose a maximum of 150 to stand.

The gardens regularly attract 200 - 300 visitors on a sunny day with an exceptional 800
on one day only in the last 12 years. They do not all arrive together or remain in the
gardens for the entire day (2 hours on average) and of course are coming and going
throughout the day, so the highest number gathered together at any one time is
considerably less and all out of doors as day visitors do not have general access into
Abbey House.

Page 13



oo Gl

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIiRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are
[...]
 damaged.

It is for these reasons that we strongly object to the application of the Premises Licence and extension of opening
hours to 1.00am.

Your Faithfully,

WA =

Stephen and Sara Davies.

Page 38



Wiltshire Councnl Ser00tcon

S— === Where everybody matlers

REPRESENTATION FORM

This form must be returned within the statutory period, which is 28 days from the date
the notice was displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in
the newspaper. Please contact the Licensing Section to confirm this date.

in the Licensing Act 2003, the term “vicinity” is used with particular reference to those
‘interested parties” who may lodge Representations to applications for Premises Licences
and who may make Representations concerning existing Premises Licences. Although the
Act does not define the term “vicinity it does define the term an “interested party” as "a
person living in the vicinity, a body representing persons living in the vicinity, a person
involved in a business in the vicinity, a body representing those persons’ or a member of the
relevant Licensing Authority (ie, elected Councillor).

Renrseontion o pen made | PEBEY HousE, Mhrapx Bum  bitrd

Your Name S AL it »}ﬂS 7% /MM\ -

Postal Address 2 N [ﬂ'é L,{; /L {,'}'Z.S /‘)’)S I”bl:’ H’ﬂ\fﬁ C
Pt HUCE T CKLD&& Mﬁ\,f»{ﬂ K vty
S

Liy7g S
Contact Telephene Number O 14 bl 2216 [,
Are you: Yes / No
+ A person who lives in the vicinity? \/

+ A person who operates a business in the vicinity? L/
+ A person representing residents or businesses in the vicinity? \/

* A member of the Relevant Licensing Authority (ie, elected Councillor of the
Licensing Authority in which the premises is situated)?

If you are representing

residents or husinesses in the
vicinity please list those .
residents or businesses who

have asked you to represent
them

Your Representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives, which are detailed
below. Please detail the evidence supporting your Representation an
[...]
7 AN To Gy Tom
s vEnve | 8up pid the Aopicoran A (Wf;;d,r’th’?’gqq—f——f#.t;
usstTs Afe DROCOS AT ONeTE8s THom TG TAY |
U o TVNE MA@ - CRoss Al T Aol e | s
W or W T wae @S> Py ?p'ajpﬁgsfgm\oq@ o 130sT Len iy
Ao Goests ATESD>ISY Fo 0 enos>s AT HRE2 Wouye |

‘W-a\ ﬁ»f%f/// "
v e

L E:&f@u QL Ade (ﬂms MB,

1+d S0.52898810 ‘ . ELCRER SEH OI0Z UNL &1

Page 62



BAR AND RESTAURANT

8 MARKET CROSS, MALMESBURY, WILTSHIRE SN16 9AS TEL: 01666 825845 FAX: 01666 826972
. L

LA U'/VLSL\;) p}vvué_ é\/d/ 0%74 (e

(,-: v, L(/Mﬂ {t&ﬂ& ‘2

M»JA/\,Q C»Ji\_ 1 T,
O (e oo fpphiads factes fliA
W%jl%wg M¢w¢mq
NG
L(,@/} IQ CLJL

% o A/\ “ ‘u& /{\j /(,u(/{/»tw f MWM/
% 43 f\,e,m/(m) M’Kv oo + 1 4’7“’"/ G fes s twf-

c/v !L,Lﬂut, 7/ Ltu) {/L@W«JA (/}YLLC/&J“«LN \ /WVWK»\,DL“JJ

ﬁwwi Tha A Aon wid el AL el
ALY Wh/(»m) G m S de

ol bt
O O o bk v eaned e Ml
M / \/L@N oot ihd (NUU( Crea ST Gy

é& TV e fs He foon ot il k2
!ﬂ A JV%/CV /{’@/W’z § L/—LAV .

gﬁum <ﬁu&
Lichel

Page 63

) .
(ﬂ\fv\, ‘




|

JBH f." o o‘:yﬂ'mL

THE OLD BELL

/ﬁ'{(’/(fe‘ /Q.-(}mzrﬂ.’{

H Abbey Row, Malmesbury, Wiltshire SN16 0BW

Mrs L Holland Tel. 01666 822344 Fax. 01666 825145
Licensing Officer Email. info@oldbellhotel.com
Environmental Health Website. www.oldbellhotel.com
Wiltshire Council

: Monkton Coombe

1 Chippenham

! Wiltshire
SN15

June 10" 2010

Dear Mrs Holland,

[ am writing in support of the application by Abbey House Gardens, Mr and Mrs Pollard,
for a premises license.

The Gardens are an important attraction for Malmesbury both for tourists and as a
wedding venue.

Considering the location of the house and the main area where alcohol might be
dispensed, I can see no issues.

Page 64

VAT No. 826510443



600Z SS¥EZ000L “TIDNNOD IYIHSLIM

"sBuipaanosd jiAD Jo uonnaasoid o} peal Aew pue JyBukdon umor) sabuwyul uogonpoidas pasuoyineun Wbukdor) umosD) @
sianew ApogAIand YA ~————

2oy Mauone)s sfiselep JoH Jo uorssiuad sy Y Buiddew Aanung aaueupsQ) sy} woy psanposday

suonejuasardoy =y U.— _ r_ Wu—— _\/\’

0SZ

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2010 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
OFFICERS, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Peggy Dow 
 
  

 
17. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman for the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and 
it was  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only. 
 
 

18. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the ‘Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications’ (pages 1-6 of the agenda refer).  All 
those present at the meeting introduced themselves. 
 
 

19. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were none. 
 

20. Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members. 
 

21. Licensing Application 
 
Application by Mrs B Pollard for a Premises License for Abbey House and 
Gardens, Market Cross, Malmesbury.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Licensing Officer introduced her report to the Committee. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda the applicant and the 
objectors were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee.   
 
Key points raised by Mrs Pollard (applicant) were, 
 

• Abbey Gardens is a private house and gardens which draws 60,000 
visitors to the area who often stay in local accommodation, in the 7 
month season.  The Gardens employ 30 full and part time staff and 
sources its’ supplies locally benefiting the local economy. 

• Abbey Garden functions have never received any complaints regarding 
noise or nuisance behaviour. 

• In order to sustain core and further develop the wedding aspect of the 
business it is necessary to apply for a licence rather than depend on the 
Temporary Event Notices, which only allows the maximum of 12 events a 
year.   Also couples, due to the economic climate require a cash bar, 
which in turn provides greater control over alcohol consumption. 

 
Key points made by objectors (Mr Lindrea, Mr and Mrs Lewis and Mrs Foster 
were, 
 

• Closing times after a wedding reception. 

• Location of music and where dancing etc would take place. 

• Post party revellers. 

• General noise nuisance. 
 
The Sub Committee members sought clarification over some points before 
retiring to consider the application accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire 
Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee members the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of the material legal advice given in closed session 
as follows: 
 
1. The Sub Committee is required to consider the evidence before them and 
decide if, on that basis, there is a real possibility of any of the Licensing 
Objectives being undermined. 
 
2. That a license may be limited in time but limits must support licensing 
objectives. 
 
3. Conditions must be achievable i.e. within the extent of the licensee and 
enforceable. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub-Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the 
written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Committee (the Committee) has considered all of the submissions 
made to it today and the written representations together with the Licensing Act 
2003, statutory Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the 
Council and has  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application by Mrs Pollard for the application of the premises licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Abbey House and Gardens, Market 
Cross, Malmesbury be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
1. The mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003 
 
2. Additional conditions, consistent with the Applicant’s Operating Schedule 
 
3. The further following conditions are attached by the Committee to the 

licence: 
 

• Live music (whether acoustic, amplified) and recorded music to cease at 
2300hrs save for Friday and Saturday when live music may continue 
from 2300hrs to midnight indoors only. 

• Doors and windows to remain closed when live music is performed in 
doors after 2300hrs. 

• The sale or supply of alcohol to cease at 2300hrs but may continue in 
doors only until midnight on a Friday and Saturday. 

• The venue to close to the public, hirers and guests at midnight save for 
Friday and Saturday when the premises must close at 0100hrs. 

 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee has considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued under Section 182 
of the Act and the licensing policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 
The evidence the Committee considered comprised the application, 6 letters of 
support from the local businesses and organisations and 11 letters of objections 
from local residents.  In addition the Committee heard oral evidence from Mrs 
Pollard and Mr Hately (in support) and Mr Lindrea, Mr Lewis, Mrs Lewis and 
Mrs Foster (objecting). 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Mrs Pollard emphasised the commercial benefit of her business operation to the 
general community of Malmesbury.  Mrs Pollard however believed that if her 
business was to thrive and grow she needed the flexibility to conduct licensable 
activity as outlined in the application.   The Committee recognise and 
acknowledge the importance businesses in maintaining a vibrant and resilient 
community.  The evidence of Mr Hately strongly supported the application and 
he in particular praised the applicant’s integrity.   
 
The representations opposing the application showed concern about the 
potential for noise nuisance from the licensable activities in particular Mr 
Lindrea referred to paragraph 3.18 of The Wiltshire Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy, in particular the statement to the effect that ‘residents should 
not be prevented from sleeping between 2300hrs and 0700hrs other than on a 
very infrequent basis’. 
 
Whilst on the one hand the applicant stated that music in the garden was 
usually acoustic and that events had only very rarely carried on after 2300hrs, 
Mr Lindrea and Mr and Mrs Lewis did complain of noise nuisance and from 
disturbance from the noise of guests.  The Committee takes into account that 
this is a small Market Town.  In particular the premises themselves include 5 
acres of gardens which are bordered on two sides by residential properties.  
Given this expanse of open land the Committee recognise the tendency for 
noise to travel in such circumstances.  The Committee therefore felt that there 
was a real possibility of noise nuisance from Licensable activity on the premises 
and in particular those conducted outside in the gardens.  It is for this reason 
that the Committee has imposed the conditions and limitations stated above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.15 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


